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tsLAM QUAZT SHAFIqUE & CO.
Chartered Accountants

INDEPEN DENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

to the shareholders of

ACHIA SEA FOODS LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualif ied Opinion

We have audi ted the f inancia l  s tatements of  ACHIA SEA FOODS LIMITED which compr ise the Statement  of  F inancia l

Posi t ion as at  June 30,2023 and Statement  of  Prof i t  or  Loss and Other  Comprehensive Income, Statement  of  Changes in

Equi ty  and Statement  of  Cash Flows for  the year  then ended June 30,  2023,  and notes to the f inancia l  s tatements,
inc luding a summary of  s igni f icant  account ing pol ic ies and other  explanatory in format ion.

In our  opin ion,  except  for  the ef fects of  the mat ter  descr ibed in the Basis for  Qual i f ied Opin ion sect ion of  our  repor t ,  the

accompanying f inancia l  s tatements present  fa i r ly ,  in  a l l  mater ia l  respects,  the f inancia l  posi t ion of  the Company as at  June

30,  2023 and i ts  f inancia l  per formance and i ts  cash f lows for  the year  then ended June 30,  2023 in accordance wi th
Internat ional  F inancia l  Report ing Standards ( lFRSs).

Basis for Qualif ied Opinion

1 The company d id not  mainta in tax deduct ion at  source (TDS) and VAT deduct ion at  source (VDS) proper ly  on
var ious expendi ture head.  Even they were not  making any provis ion against  TDS and VDS payable in  the
statement  of  f inancia l  posi t ion.

2 As per  labor  act  2006 (Amended 2013) the company d id not  comply Worker 's  Prof i t  Par t ic ipat ion Fund even
there was no provis ion against  WPPF.

3 As referred note no. 23 "Other lncome" where Wastage & Others Sale (Rotten and PD ltems) shown amount
Tk.s,705,43I in the statement of f inancial position but we could not verify that aforesaid amount by VAT return
(Mushak 9.1)  because they d id not  show that  amount  in  VAT return which is  non-compl iance.

We conducted our  audi t  in  accordance wi th Internat ional  Standards on Audi t ing ( lSAs).  Our responsib i l i t ies under those
standards are fur ther  descr ibed in the Audl tors '  Responsib i l i t ies for  the Audi t  o f  the Financia l  Statements sect ion of  our
report .  lVe are independent  of  the Company in accordance wi th the Internat ional  Eth ics Standards Board for  Accountants '
Code of  Eth ics for  Professional  Accountants ( IESBA Code) together  wi th the eth ica l  requi rements that  are re levant  to our
audi t  o f  the f inancia l  s tatements in  Bangladesh,  and we have fu l f i l led our  other  eth ica l  responsib i l i t ies in  accordance wi th
these eth ical  requi rements.  We bel ieve that  the audi t  ev idence we have obta ined is  suf f ic ient  and appropr iate to prov ide

a basis  for  our  oual i f ied ooin ion.

Emphasis of Matters
We draw at tent ion on the fo l lowing mat ters in  respect  of  which our  opin ion is  not  qual i f ied:

Dur ing our  audi t  we had col lected and checked VAT return (Mushak 9.1)  where purchase informat ion on the
f inancia l  s tatements and VAT return were not  matched though the company enjoy Zero (0)  rated VATfaci l i t ies.

The company d id not  d isc lose d iv idend d is t r ibut ion pol icy in  the company of f ic ia l  websi te as per  BSEC di rect ives.

L,

2 .
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Islam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Key Audit Matters

Key audi t  mat ters are those mat ters that ,  in  our  professional  judgment ,  were of  most  s igni f icant  in  the audi t  o f  the

f inancia l  s tatement  for  iune 30,2023.  These mat ters were addressed in the context  of  the audi t  o f  the f inancia l  s tatement

as a whole,  and in forming the audi tor 's  opin ion thereon,  and we do not  prov ide a separate opin ion on these mat ters.  For

each mat ter  below, our  descr ipt ion of  how our  audi t  addressed the mat ter  in  prov ided in that  context .

We have fu l f i l led the responsib i l i t ies descr ibed in the audi tor 's  responsib i l i t ies for  the audi t  o f  the f inancia l  s tatement

sect ion of  our  repor t ,  inc luding in  re lat ion to those mat ters.

Accordingly ,  our  audi t  inc luded the per formance of  procedures designed to respond to our  assessment  of  the r isk of

mater ia l  misstatement  of  the f inancia l  s tatement .  The resul ts  of  our  audi t  procedures,  inc luding the procedures

performed to address the mat ters below, prov ide the basis  for  our  audi t  opin ion on the accompanying f inancia l

s tatement .

Appropriatcness of revenue recognition and disclosures.

At year end the company reported total revenue of BDT 528,029,006. Revenue is measured net of discounts, VAT,

incent ives and rebates earned by customers on the Company's  sales.  Wi th in a number of  the Company's  markets,  the

est imat ion of  d iscounts,  incent ives and rebates recognized based on sales made dur ing the year  is  mater ia l  and

considered to be complex and judgmental .  Therefore,  there is  a r isk of  revenue being misstated as a resul t  o f  faul ty

est imat ions over  d iscounts,  incent ives,  rebates.  There is  a lso a r isk that  revenue may be overstated due to f raud through

manipulat ion of  the d iscounts,  incent ives and rebates recognized resul t ing f rom the pressure local  management may feel

to achieve per formance.

How our audit addresses the key audit matter

We have tested the design and operat ing ef fect iveness of  key contro ls  focusing on the fo l lowing:

r  Segregat ion of  dut ies in  invoice creat ion and modi f icat ion
r  Author izat ion of  credi t  terms and credi t  l imi ts  to customers
. APProval of Price l ist
r  Calculat ion of  d iscounts,  incent ives and rebates;

Timing of  revenue

Our substant ive procedures in  re lat ion to the revenue recogni t ion compr ises the fo l lowing:

r  Per formed substant ive analyt ica l  procedure to calculated expected revenue booked.

r  Obta in ing support ing documentat ion for  sa les t ransact ions recorded e i ther  s ide of  year  end as wel l  as credi t

notes issued af ter  the year  end date to determine whether  revenue was recognized in the correct  per iod;

.  Examine the sample sales t ransact ion wi th source documents inc luding the credi t  l imi t ,  VAT, Credl t  notes etc.

o per formed cut  of f  test  to  assure the completeness and accuracy of  booking revenue in the repor t ing per iod and

revenue has been recognized as per  pol icy.

r  Cr i t ica l ly  assessing manual journals posted to revenue to ident i fy  unusual  or  i r regular  i tems;  and

.  F inal ly  assessed the appropr iateness and presentat ion of  d isc losures against  re levant  account ing standards.

lnventory Valuation

The company had inventory of  BDT 215,524,749 at  30 June 2023,held in  warehouses and across mul t ip le product  l ines.

lnventor ies are carr ied at  the lower of  cost  and net  real izable value.  As a resul t ,  the Directors apply judgement in

determin ing the appropr iate values for  s low-moving or  obsolete i tems.



Islam Quazi Shafique & Co.
Cliartered Aocottntants

How our audi t  addresses the key audi t  mat ter

We chal lenged the appropr iateness of  management 's  assumpt ions appl ied in  calculat ing the value of  the Inventory

provis ions by:
.  Evaluat ing the design and implementat ion of  key inventory contro ls  operat ing across the company,  inc luding

those at  a sample of  warehouses;

At tending inventory counts and reconci l ing the count  resul ts  to the inventory l is t ings to test  the completeness of

u d t d ,

Compar ing the net  real izable value,  obta ined through a deta i led rev iew of  sa les subsequent  to the year-end,  to

the cost  pr ice of  a sample of  inventor ies and compar ison to the associated provis ion to assess whether  inventory

provis ions are complete;
Reviewing the h is tor ica l  accuracy of  inventory prov is ioning,  and the level  of  inventory wr i te-of fs  dur ing the year ;

Long Term & Short-term loan
At repor t ing date,  the posi t ion of  Long-Term Loan (Current  and Non-Current  Por t lon)  outstanding BDT 866,408 and Short -

Term Loan outstanding was BDT 4I3,752,421.  for  the company.  In  other  words,  approximately  39.53% of  to ta l  equi ty  &

l iabi l i t ies are represented by loans for  the Company Evident ly ,  the Company is  us ing loan to operate the business and

also,  to  acqulre non-current  assets.  Loan,  therefore,  has been considered as key audi t  area.

How our  audi t  addresses the key audi t  mat ter

We obta ined an understanding,  evaluated the design and tested the operat ional  ef fect iveness of  the Company's  key

contro ls  over  the loans.  Our audi t  procedures inc luded,  among others,  the fo l lowings:

r  Understanding and rev iewing the nature or  types of  loans;
o Reviewing the board meet ing minutes on arrangements of  the loans;

r  Obta in ing the repayment  schedules,  loan statements and fac i l i ty  of fer  le t ters to rev iew terms,  debt  covenants,

in terest  rates and other  condi t ions associated wi th the loans;
r  Recalculat ing the in terest  re lated to loans;
r  F inal ly ,  assessing the appropr iateness and presentat ion of  d isc losures against  re levant  account ing standards.

Our procedures above d id not  ident i fy  any issues wi th regard to loans

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is  responsib le for  the other  in format ion.  The other  in format ion compr ises a l l  o f  the Informat ion in  the

annual  repor t  other  than the f inancia l  s tatements and our  audi tors ' repor t  thereon.  The Annual  Report  is  expected to be

made avai lable to us af ter  the date of  th is  audi tor 's  repor t .

Our opin ion on the f inancia l  s tatements does not  cover  the other  in format ion and we do not  express any form of

assurance conclus ion thereon.

In connect ion wi th our  audi t  o f  the f inancia l  s tatements,  our  responsib i l i ty  is  to  read the other  in format ion ident i f ied

above when i t  becomes avai lable and,  in  doing so,  consider  whether  the other  in format ion is  mater ia l ly  inconsistent  wi th

the f inancia l  s tatements or  our  knowledge obta ined in the audi t  or  otherwise appears to be mater ia l ly  misstated.
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Responsibil i t ies of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements and lnternal
Controls

Management is  responsib le for  the preparat ion and fa i r  presentat ion of  the f inancia l  s tatements of  the Company in
accordance wi th IFRSs and for  such internal  contro l  as management determines is  necessary to enable the preparat ion of
f inancia l  s tatements that  are f ree f rom mater ia l  misstatement ,  whether  due to f raud or  error .

In  prepar ing the f inancia l  s tatements,  management is  responsib le for  assessing the Company's  abi l i ty  to  cont inue as a
going concern,  d isc los ing,  as appl icable,  mat ters re lated to going concern and using the going concern basis  of  account ing
unless management e i ther  in tends to l iqu idate the Company or  to cease operat ions,  or  has no real is t ic  a l ternat ive but  to
oo so.

Those charged wi th governance are responsib le for  overseeing the Company's  f inancia l  repor t ing process.

Auditor's Responsibil i t ies for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our object ives are to obta in reasonable assurance about  whether  the f inancia l  s tatements as a whole are f ree f rom
mater ia l  misstatement ,  whether  due to f raud or  error ,  and to issue an audi tor 's  repor t  that  inc ludes our  opin ion.
Reasonable assurance is  a h igh level  of  assurance,  but  is  not  a guarantee that  an audi t  conducted in  accordance wi th lSAs
wi l l  a lways detect  a mater ia l  misstatement  when i t  ex is ts .  Misstatements can ar ise f rom f raud or  error  and are considered
mater ia l  i i  ind iv idual ly  or  in  the aggregate,  they could reasonably be expected to in f luence the economic decis ions of
users taken on the basis  of  these f inancia l  s tatements

As par t  of  an audi t  in  accordance wi th lSAs,  we exerc ise professional  judgment  and mainta in professional  skept ic ism
throughout  the audi t .  We also:

r  ldent i fy  and assess the r isks of  mater ia l  misstatement  of  the f inancia l  s tatements,  whether  due to f raud or  error ,
design and per form audi t  procedures responsive to those r isks,  and obta in audi t  ev idence that  is  suf f ic ient  ano
appropr iate tb prov ide a basis  for  our  opin ion.  The r isk of  not  detect ing a mater ia l  misstatement  resul t ing f rom
fraud is  h igher  than for  one resul t ing f rom error ,  as f raud may involve col lus ion,  forgery,  in tent ional  omiss ions,
misrepresentat ions,  or  the overr ide of  in ternal  contro l .

. -  Obta in an understanding of  in ternal  contro l  re levant  to  the audi t  in  order  to design audi t  procedures that  are
appropr iate in  the c i rcumstances.

Evaluate the appropr iateness of  account ing pol ic ies used and the reasonableness ofaccount ingest imates
and re lated d isc losures made by management.

r  Conclude on the appropr iateness of  management 's  use of  the going concern basis  of  account ing and,  based on
the audi t  ev idence obta ined,  whether  a mater ia l  uncer ta inty  ex is ts  re lated to events or  condi t ions that  may cast
s igni f icant  doubt  on the Company's  abi l i ty  to  cont inue as a going concern.  l f  we conclude that  a mater ia l
uncer ta inty  ex is ts ,  we are requi red to draw at tent ion in  our  audi tor 's  repor t  to  the re lated d isc losures in  f inancia l
s tatements or ,  i f  such d isc losures are inadequate,  to  modi fy  our  opin ion.  Our conclus ions are based on the audi t
ev idence obta ined up to the date of  our  audi tor 's  repor t .  However,  fu ture events 'or  condi t ions may cause the
Company to cease to cont inue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overal l  presentat ion,  s t ructure and content  of  the f inancia l  s tatements,  inc luding the d isc losures,
and whether  the f inancia l  s tatements represent  the under ly ing t ransact ions and events in  a manner that
achieves fa i r  presentat ion.



Islam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Aocountants

o Obtain suf f ic ient  appropr iate audi t  ev idence regarding the f inancia l  in format ion of  the ent i t ies or  business

act iv i t ies to express an opin ion on the f inancia l  s tatements.  We are responsib le for  the d i rect ion,  superv is ion and

performance of  the audi t .  We remain sole ly  responsib le for  our  audi t  opin ion.

We communicate wi th those charged wi th governance regarding,  among other  mat ters,  the p lanned scope and t iming of

the audi t  and s igni f icant  audi t  f ind ings,  inc luding any s igni f icant  def ic iencies in  in ternal  contro l  that  we ident i fy  dur ing our

a u d i t .

We also provide those charged wi th governance wi th a statement  that  we have compl ied wi th re levant  eth ica l

requi rements regarding independence,  and to communicate wi th them al l  re lat ionships and other  mat ters that  may

reasonably be thought  to bear  on our  independence,  and where appl icable,  re lated safeguards.

From the mat ters communicates wi th those charged wi th governess,  we determlne those mat ters that  were of  most

s igni f icance in the audi t  o f  the f inancia l  s tatements of  the current  per iod and are therefore the key audi t  mat ters.  We

descr ibe these mat ters in  our  audi tor  repor t  unless law or  regulat ion precludes publ ic  d isc losure about  the mat ter  or

when,  in  ext remely rare c i rcumstances,  we determine that  a mat ter  should not  be communicated in  our  repor t  because

the adverse consequences of  doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the publ ic  in terest  benef i ts  of  such

commun ica t i on .

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

tn accordance wi th the Companies Act-1994,  the Secur i t ies and Exchange Rules-2020 we a lso repor t  that :

we have obta ined a l l  the in format ion and explanat ions which to the best  of  our  knowledge and bel ie f  were

necessary for  the purpose of  our  audi t  and made due ver i f icat ion thereof ;

in  our  opin ion,  proper books of  account  as requi red by law have been kept  by the Company so far  as i t  appeared

from our  examinat ion of  those books;

the statement  of  f inancia l  posi t ion and statement  of  prof i t  or  loss and other  comprehensive income together

wi th the annexed notes deal t  wi th by the repor t  are in  agreement  wi th the books of  account  and returns;

the expendi ture incurred and payments made were for  the purposes of  the company's  business

( i )

( i i )

( i i i )

( iv)

Place:  Dhaka
Dated : November 30, 2023

Enrolment  No.  0155
ls lam Quazi  Shaf ique & Co.
Chartered AccountantsDvc L{b;l>19 016 6 frqla75n
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Achia Sea Foods Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at  June 30,2023

Particu lars

Assets:

Non-Current Assets

Property ,  Plant  & Equipment

Current Assets
I  nventor ies
Accounts Receivable
Advances, Deposits & Pre-Payments

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Total Assets

Slareholder 's  fqui t  l

Shareholders Equity
Share Capi ta l
Reta ined Earnings

Non-Current Liabil it ies
LongTerm Loan

Deferred Tax l iab i l i t ies

Current Liabil it ies

Accounts Payable
Long Term Loan -  Current  Por t ion

ShortTerm Loan

Provis ion for  Income Tax

Uncla imed Div idend

Tota l  Shareholder 's  Equi ty  & L iabi l i t ies

Net Asset Value (NAV) per share

The accompany ing

q1

Place: Dhaka
Dated: November 30, 2023

ovc: q-Ol 2)o albEPA l6 752e

315,508,687 235,0r5,2L4
315,608,687ll 236,015,2L4

733,230,749 688,001,624
2rs,s24]49 ll U3,897,376
333,s11,99611 423,691,se6
174,3s9,s77 ll 88,961,233

9,434,428 ll 1,4s1",4r9

__]p48,839,437._ 924,076,838

459,L96,640 496,L52,999
25,472,090 ll 44,028,21.6

866,408 l l  9 ,384,000
4r3,752,42I ll 439,441,270

a ^  ^ - ^  - ^ ^  l l
1 3 , Z b 5 , > U +  l l  5 , L J J , J r 5

5,842,2I7

__J,048,839431- 924,016,838

25.57 18.07

ls lam Quazi  Shaf ique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

4.00

5.00
6.00
7.00
8.00

9.00
10.00

11.00
13.00

14.00
12.00
15.00
15.00
17.00

18.00

Chairman Director

integra l  par t  of  th is  f inancia l  s tatements are to be read in conjunct ion therewi th

G-
Company Secretary

Signed in terms of  our  separate repor t  of  even date annexed

Quazi 5hafid6U5lam, FCA

Enrolment  No.  0165

ffi
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Achia Sea Foods Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive lncome

Particulars
Amount in Taka

2022-2023 ll 202t-2022

s28,029,006 ll 3e7,325,846
447,889,92s\ll (3s9,473,483)

Revenue
Cost of goods sold

Gross Profit

For  the  year  ended June 30 ,  202

I 
Notes 

I
19.00
20.00

Operating Expenses

General  and Adminis t rat jve Expenses

Sel l ing and Dist r ibut ion Expenses

Financia l  Expenses

Operating Profit/( loss) after Financial Expense

Non-Operating Income

Other Income

Profi before Tax

Tax Expense
Current  income Tax
Deferred Tax

Net profit after tax

Basic Earning Per Share

Diluted EPs

Chairman

q"i l, M4
Director Director

24.00 f---18,4s7,17;1 1s,000

25,073,942

(2,707,043)

25.00
26.00

27.0O

28.00

Q*
Company Secretary

ls lam Quazi  Shaf ique & Co,
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21.00
22.O0
23.00

9,064,3L5

38,497,t75

(25,141,058)

50,215,000

1.00

1.00

I  t r  ? q q  c 1 ? l l
I  t " r - - - t " " t I
t - ^ - , - ^ l
|  >Y t ,+ tu  I

22,366,899

1.01

1.01

The accompanying n an integra l  par t  of  th is  f inancia l  s tatements are to be read in conjunct ion therewi th.

Head of Accounts & CFO (Acting)

Signed in terms of  our  separate repor t  of  even date annexed

Place: Dhaka

Dated: November 30, 2023

Dvc: /:g I Upo [4 F fr b I 6 V 5,1-rc

80,139,081 37,853,363

37,586,798

Quazi3ffalfl$l lsla m, FCA
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Chairman

Achia Sea Foods Limited
Statement of Changes in EquitY
For the year ended June 30, 2023

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended June 30, 2022

lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.
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Secretary

g*,
Head of Accounts & CFo (Acting)

Q,-
Company

Particulars

Amount in Taka

Share Capital
Retained
Earnings

Total Amount

Balance as at July 0L,2022

Addi t ional  Share Capi ta l

Net profit after tax for the year

Dividend Disbu rsment 202I-22

223,563,340
150,000,000

180,509,935

37,586,798
(19,9s0,000)

404,073,276
150,000,000
37,586,798

(19,950,000)

Bafance as at June 30,2023 373,563,340 t98.L45,734 57L.7t0.074

Particulars

Amount in Taka

Share Capital
Retained
Earnings

Total Amount

Bafance as at  Ju ly  0I ,2O2L

Net profit after tax for the year
223,563,340 158,743,037

22,366,899
381,706,377

22,366,899

Bafance as at June 30,2022 223,563,340 180,509,936 404.073,276

Managing Director
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Particulars

Cash flows from Operating Activit ies

Cash received from customer & others

Payment to creditors, suppliers & others

Financia l  expenses
Div idend Paid Dur ing the year

lncome tax paid

Net cash from Operating Activit ies

Cash flows from lnvesting Activit ies

Acquis i t ion of  Property ,  Plant  and Equipment

lnvestment  in  Share
Net cash used in Investing Activit ies

Cash flows from Financing Activit ies

Pai t  Up Capi ta l  Increase/(Decrease)
Long term bank loan (paid) / received

Long term bank loan -  Current  por t ion

Short  term bank loan (paid) / received

Net cash from Financing Activit ies

Net lncrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at  the beginning of  the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

Net Operating Cash Flows per share
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Achia Sea Foods Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended June 30, 2023

Status and Legal Form ofthe Company
Achia Sea Foods Limited was registered as a pr ivate l imited company with the Registrar of  Joint Stock

Compan ies  and F i rms (RJSC)  v ide  reg is t ra t ion  no .  Khu lna-L78 da ted  December  27 ,1993 under  the

Companies Act-1913. Subsequent ly the company was converted into a publ ic l imited company under

companies act L994 effect ive from September 27,2014. And also publ ic ly l isted by the approval of

Bangladesh Securi t ies and Exchange Commission (BSEC) on June O1-, 2022 and trading started at July 1-7,

2022.

The registered off ice of the company is located 50/7 Shipyard Road, Labonchara, Khulna.

1.01 Nature and Place of Business Activities
The Company is engaged in the processing & export ing of the f inest qual i ty Sea Food products "Shrimps &

Fish" in the foreign market.

2.00 Basis of preparat ion and signi f icant account ing pol ic ies

The f inancial  statements of the company are prepared on going concern basis under histor ical  cost

convent ion and in accordance with the lnternat ional Account ing Standards ( lASs),  Internat ional Financial

Report ing Standards ( lFRSs), the Companies Act 1994 and other laws & regulat ions appl icable for the

company.

z.OL Account ingStandards
The f inancial  statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with Internat ional Account ing

Standards  ( lASs)and In te rna t iona l  F inanc ia l  Repor t ing  Standards  ( lFRSs)  as  adopted  by  F inanc ia l  Repor t ing

Counc i l  (FRC) .

The fol lowing Internat ional Account ing Standards were appl ied for the preparat ion of the f inancial

statements for the year ended June 30,2022.

The Company as per Para-L2 of Securi t ies & Exchange Rule-1987, with the fol lowing Internat ional

Account ing Standards ( lASs) and Internat ional Financial  Report ing Standards ( lFRSs) as adopted by

Financial  Report ing Counci l  (FRC) in preparing the f inancial  statements.

sl.
No.

IAS No. IAS Title Compliance Status

1 I Presentat ion of Financial  Statements Compl ied

2 2 lnventor ies Compl ied

3 7 Statement of Cash Flows Compl ied

4 8 Account ing Pol ic ies, Changes in Account ing Est imates and
Errors /

Compl ied

5 10 Events after the Report ing Period Compl ied

6 1.2 lncome Taxes Compl ied

7 16 Property,  Plant & Equipment Compl ied

10
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sl.
No.

IAS No. IAS Title Compliance Status

8 T7 Leases Compl ied

9 19 Employee Benef i ts Compl ied

10 20
Account ing for Government Grants and Disclosure of

Government Assistance
Not  App l icab le

11. 2 1 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchangef iates Compl ied

12 23 Borrowing Cost Compl ied

13 24 Related Party Disclosures Compl ied

T4 26 Account ing and Report ing by Ret irement Benef i t  Pl49 Compl ied

15 27 Seoarate Financial  Statements Not  App l icab le

t6 28 lnvestments in Associates and joint  ventures Not  App l icab le

17 29 Financial  Report ing in Hyper Inf lat ionary f jq lgrnlq Not  App l icab le

18 3 1 lnterest in Joint Ventures Not  App l icab le

79 32 Financ ia l  Ins t ruments :  Presenta t ion Compl ied

20 33 Earn ings  per  Share Compl ied

2 t 34 In te r im F inanc ia l  RePor t ing Compl ied

22 36 lmpairment of Assets Compl ied

23 37 Provisions, Cont ingent Liabi  l i t ies a nd Cont ingent Assets Compl ied

24 38 Intangible Assets Not  App l icab le

25 39 Financ ia l  Ins t ruments :  Recogn i t ion  and Measurement Not  App l icab le

26 41. Agricul ture Not  App l icab le

sl.
No.

IFRS
No.

IFRS Title Compliance Status

-L First- t ime adopt ion of lnternat ional Financial  Report ing

Sta nda rds

Compl ied

z 2 Share-based Payment Not  App l icab le

3 3 Bus iness  Combinat ions Not  App l icab le

4 lnsurance Contracts Not  App l icab le

5 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discont inued Operat ions Not  App l icab le

6 6 Explorat ion for and Evaluat ion of Mineral  Resources Not  App l icab le

7 7 F inanc ia l  lns t ruments :  D isc losures Compl ied

8 9 F inanc ia l  Ins t ruments Compl ied

9 8 Operat ing Segments Not  App l icab le

1_0 10 Consol idated Financial  Statements Not Appl icable

1 1 1.1. Jo in t  Ar ransements Not  App l icab le

T2 1 2 Disclosure of lnterests in other Ent i t ies Not  App l icab le

13 13 Fai r  Va lue  Measurement Compl ied

T4 t4 Regulatory Deferral  Accounts Not  App l icab le

15 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers Compl ied

16 1 b Leases Not  App l icab le

17 17 lnsurance Contracts Not  App l icab le

1 L
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2.O2 LegalCompliance
The f inancial  statements have been prepared on a going concern basis fol lowing accrual basis of

account ing expect for the statement of cash f lows. The disclosures of information made in accordance

with the requirements of the Companies Act 1994, the Securi t ies and Exchange Rules of 1987, and lASs

and IFRSs adopted by the ICAB. On the basis of these regulat ions, Internat ional Account ing Standards

( tASs) ,  tn te rna t iona l  F inanc ia l  Repor t ing  Standards  ( lFRSs)  were  app l ied  w i th  the  app l icab le  s tandards  a t

the f inancial  posi t ion date. As required, Achia Sea Foods Limited compl ies with the fol lowing major legal

p rov is ions  and o ther  app l i cab le  laws and regu la t ions :

2.O3 Other Regulatory Compliances

The Company is also required to comply with the fol lowing major legal provisions in addit ion to the

Compan ies  Ac t  1994 and o ther  app l i cab le  laws and regu la t ions  in  Bang ladesh:

- The Income Tax Ordinance,1984
- The Income Tax Rules, 1984
- The Value Added Tax Act,  1991
- The Value Added Tax Rules, 1991
- The Value Added Tax (Amendment) AcI,2012
- The Value Added Tax (Amendment) Rules, 2012
- The Customs Act, 1969
- The Stamp Act,  1899
- The Bangladesh Securi t ies and Exchange Commission Act,  1993
- The Bangladesh Securi t ies and Exchange Commission Rules, 2020
- DSE/CSE Rules
- DSE List ing Regulat ions,20L5
- Bangladesh Labor Act,  2006(as amended to 2013)
-  Bang ladesh Labor  Ru les ,  2015.

2.04 Going Concern Basis
The company has adequate resources to cont inue i ts operat ion for the foreseeable future. As such, the

" directors intended to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the f inancial  statements. The current

credit  faci l i t ies and resources of the company provides suff ic ient fund to meet the present requirements

of i ts exist ing business.

2.O5 Accrual Basis
The f inancial  statements have been prepared except cash f low information using the accrual basis of

accou n t ing .

z.OG Strdcture, Content and Presentation of Financial Statements

Being the general  purpose of f inancial  statements, the presentat ion of these f inancial  statements is in

accordance with the guidel ines provided by IAS-1: "Presentat ion of Financial  Statements".  A complete set

of f inancial  statements comprises:

(a) Statement of Financial  Posit ion as at 30 June,2023;

(b) Statement of Prof i t  or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income forrthe year ended 30 June 2023;

(c) Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2023;

(d) Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended 30 June 20223

12
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(e) Notes, comprising summary of s igni f icant account ing pol ic ies and other explanatory information.

Accounting Convention and basis
The Company's Accounts have been prepared under the histor ical  cost convent ion in accordance with the

Internat ional Account ing Sta ndards.

2.08 Comparat ivelnformation
Comparat ive information has been disclosed in respect of 2022-2023 in accordance with IAS 1:

presentat ion of Financial  Statements for al l  numeric information in the f inancial  statements and also the

narrat ive and descript ive information where i t  is relevant for understanding of the current per iods of

f inancial  statements. pr ior year f igure may have been re-arranged i f  considered necessary to ensure

comparabi l i ty with the current year.

2.09 Report ingCurrencY
The Financial  Statements are prepared and presented in Bangladeshi currency (Taka),  which is the

funct ional currency of the company. Al l  f inancial  information presented has been rounded off  to the

nearest Taka except where indicated otherwise.

2.!O Report ing Period
The F inanc ia l  year  o f  the  company under  aud i t  covers  fo r  a

20221 to June 30,2023.

period of 1(One) year effect ive from July 01,

z.LL Revenue from contracts with customers
The Company recognizes as revenue the amount that ref lects the considerat ion to which the Company

expects to be ent i t led in exchange for goods or services when (or as) i t  t ransfers control  to the customer.

To achieve that core pr inciple, this standard establ ishes a f ive-step model as fol lows:

o ldent i fy the contract with a customer;
.  ldent i fy the performance obl igat ions in the contracU
. Determine the transact ion pr ice;

;  Al locate the transact ion pr ice to the performance obl igat ions in the contract;  and

. Recognize revenue when (or as) the ent i ty sat isf ies a performance obl igat ion.

Considering the f ive steps model,  the Company recognizes revenue when (or as) the Company sat isf ies a

performance obl igat ion by transferr ing a promised goods to a customer. Goods are considered as

transferred when (or as) the customer obtains control  of  those goods. Revenue from sale of goods is

measured at the fair  value of the considerat ion received or receivable net of returns and al lowances,

trade discounts, rebates.

( i )  Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when the signi f icant r isks and rewards of ownership of the

goods have passed to the buyer when the buyer 's provide assurance by giving acceptance on the del ivery

of goods. Revenue represents the invoice value of goods suppl ied to the customers measured at the fair

value of the considerat ion received or receivable. \

( i i )  Interest income

Interest on bank deposits has been accounted for on accrual basis '

13
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2.12 Property,  Plant and Equipment

2.t2.Ot Initial Recognition and measurement
Property,  plant and equipment are capital ized at cost of  acquisi t ion and subsequent ly stated at cost less
accumulated depreciat ion in compl iance with the requirements of 145-16: Property,  Plant and Equipment.
The cost of  acquisi t ion of an asset comprises i ts purchase pr ice and any direct ly attr ibutable cost of
br inging the assets to i ts working condit ion for i ts intended use inclusive of inward freight,  dut ies, non-
refundable taxes and un-al located expenditures etc.

2.12.02 Depreciation on Fixed Assets
In accordance with the provisions of IAS-16: Property,  Plant and Equipment of depreciat ion on al l  f ixed
assets are computed consistent ly using the reducing balance method on monthly basis so as to wri t ten off
the assets over their  expected useful  l i fe from the date when the corresponding assets are ready for use
as per management intent ion. Total  depreciat ion Charge has been est imated for General  & Administrat ive
Expenses 26% and Factory Overhead 74% respect ively by the management.  The Rate of depreciat ion for
this period as below:

SL No. Particulars Rate of Depreciation

01 Land and Land Develooment 0%

o2 Factory Bui lding s%
03 Plant  &  Mach inery 10%

o4 IQF Mach inery to%

05 Cold Storage Compressor Unit 10%

06 Fleck  lce  Mach inery 1,0%

07 Factory Equipment 15%

08 Too ls  &  Equ ipment 20%

09 Transformer L5%

10 l .Phone & |  Pad t5%

1,L Processing Equipment 20%

t2 Laboratory Equipment 20%

13 Elec t r i c  Equ ipment 20%

L4 Refr igerat ion Van 20%

1 5 Off ice Equipment 20%

1 b Furniture & Fixture IO%

!7 Jetty 20%

18 Crockery's & Cutleries 20%

19 Tube we l l  &  water l ine 20%

20 Vacuums Mach ine 20%

21 Metal Detector Machine 20%

22 Boundary  Wal l 20%

23 Vehicles 20%

1,4



l s lam Quaz iShaf ique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

2.L2.O3lmpairment

Al l  Fixed Assets have been reviewed as per IAS 36 and i t  was conf irmed that no such f ixed assets have

been impaired during the period and for this reason no provision has been made for impairment of assets.

2.t3 Cash and Cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, demand deposits and short- term deposit ,  highly l iquid

investments that are readi ly convert ible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an

ins ign i f i can t  r i sk  o f  changes in  va lue .

2.L4 Inventor ies
Inventor ies comprise Raw Mater ials,  Packaging Mater ial ,  and Finished Goods. Inventor ies are carr ied at

the lower of cost and net real izable value as prescr ibed by IAS 2: Inventor ies. Cost is determined on

weighted average cost basis.  The cost of  inventor ies comprises of expenditure incurred in the normal

course  o f  bus iness  in  b r ing ing  the  inventor ies  to  the i r  p resent  loca t ion  and cond i t ion .  Net  rea l i zab le  va lue

is based on est imated sel l ing pr ice less any further costs expected to be incurred to make the sale.

z.tS Events after the Reporting Period
In compl iance with the requirements of IAS-10: Events

events that provide addit ional information about the

ref lected in the f inancial  statements and events after

events.

after the report ing period, post balance sheet

Company's posit ion at the report ing date are

the balance sheet date that are not adjust ing

2.16 Statement of Cash Flows
The Statement of Cash Flows is prepared in accordance with Internat ional Account ing Standards IAS-7

Statement of Cash Flows and cash f lows from the operat ing act iv i t ies have been presented under direct

method considering the provision of paragraph 19 of IAS-7 which provides that "Ent i t ies are encouraged

to report  cash f lows from operat ing act iv i t ies using the direct method".

2.L7 Related Party Disclosures

- Related party considered i f  the party is related to the company and exerts signi f icant inf luence over the

day-to-day transact ions of the subject gain as per IAS-24.

2.18 Authorizat ion Date lssuing Financial  statements:

The Financial  Statements were authorized by the Board of Directors on 3Oth November,2023.

2.19 Borrowing Cost
Borrowing costs are not direct ly attr ibutable to the acquisi t ion, construct ion or product ion of qual i fy ing

assets is recognized in prof i t  or loss using effect ive interest method. Borrowing cost incurred against bank

loan has been capital ized under effect ive interest rate method'

2.20 lmpairment of Assets
l )  F inanc ia lAssets
Accounts receivable and others receivables are assessed at each report ing date to determine whether

there is any object ive evidence of impairment.  Financial  assets aret impaired i f  object ive indicates that a

loss event has occurred after the ini t ia l  recognit ion of the asset and that, the loss event had a negat ive

effect on the est imated future cash f lows of that asset that can be est imated rel iably.  Object ive evidence

15
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tha t  f inanc ia l  asse ts  a re  impa i red  can inc lude de fau l t  o f  de l inquency  by  a  debtor ,  ind ica tes  tha t  a  debtor

of issuer wi l l  enter bankruptcy etc.  No Financial  assets are impaired during the period.

l l )  Non-Financial  assets
An asset is impaired when i t  carrying amount exceeds i ts recoverable amount.  The company assesses at

each repor t ing  da te  whether  there  is  any  ind ica t ion  tha t  an  asset  may be  impa i red .  l f  any  such ind ica t ion

exits,  the company est imates the recoverable amount of the asset.  The recoverable amount of an asset is

the higher of i ts fair  value less cost to sel l  and i ts value in use. Carrying amount of the assets is reduced to

i ts recoverable amount by recognizing an impaired loss is recognized immediately in statement of

comprehensive income unless the asset is carr ied at revalued amount.  Any impaired loss of a revalued

asset treated as a revaluat ion decrease. No non-f inancial  assets are impaired during the period.

Financial  lnstruments
A f inanc ia l  ins t rument  i s  in  any  cont rac t  tha t  g ives  r i se  to  a  f inanc ia l  asse t  o f  one equ i ty  and f inanc ia l

l iabi l i ty or equity instrument of another ent i ty.

FinancialAssets
F inanc ia l  asse ts  o f  the  company inc lude cash and cash equ iva len ts ,  equ i ty  ins t rument  o f  another  equ i ty ,

trade receivable and other receivables. The company ini t ia l ly recognizes receivable on the date they are

originated. Al l  other f inancial  assets are recognized ini t ia l ly on the date which the company becomes a

part  to the contractual obl igat ion of the transact ion. The company derecognizes a f inancial  asset when

and only when contractual r ights or probabi l i t ies of receiving the cash f lows from the assets expire or i t

t ransfer the r ights to receive the contractual cash f lows on the f inancial  asset in a transact ion in which

substant ial ly al l  the r isk and reward of ownership of the f inancial  assets are transferred.

result  of ,past events; 
/

economic benef i ts wi l l  be required to

2.23 In i t ia l  Recognit ion
An ent i ty recognizes a f inancial  assets or l iabi l i t ies in i ts statement of f inancial  posi t ion when, and only

when, the ent i ty becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument and subsequent ly

recognizes at their  amort ized cost.

2.24 Trade Receivables'  
Thete are carr ied at or iginal  invoice amount.  Trade receivables are accrued in the ordinary course of

business. Al l  receivable has been considered as good and real izable and therefore, no amount was wri t ten

off  as bad debt was considered doubtful  of  recovery.

2 .25 Financial  Liabi l i t ies
The company in i t ia l l y  recogn izes  f inanc ia l  l i ab i l i t ies  on  the  t ransac t ion  da te  a t  wh ich  the  company

becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the l iabi l i ty,  The company derecognizes a f inancial

l iabi l i ty when i ts contractual obl igat ions are discharged or cancel led or expired. Financial  l iabi l i t ies

include loan and borrowing trade creditors,  Liabi l i t ies for expenses and l iabi l i t ies for other f inance.

2.26 Provisions
In accordance with the guidel ines as prescr ibed by IAS-37 Provisions, Cont ingent Liabi l i t ies and Cont ingent

Assets, provisions are recognized in the fol lowing si tuat ions:

a)  when the  company has  an  ob l iga t ion  ( lega l  o r  cons t ruc t ive)  as  a

b) when i t  is probable that an outf low of resources embodying

sett le the obl igat ion; and
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c)  When re l iab le  es t imates  can be  made o f  the  amount  o f  the  ob l iga t ion .

lncome Tax
Current Tax
Current tax has been made at the rate of 27.5% on operat ing income as prescr ibed in the Income Tax

Ord inance-1984 on  the  account ing  pro f i t  made by  the  company in  compl iance w i th  IAS-12 " lncome

Taxes".

Deferred Tax
Deferred Tax ar ises due to temporary/deduct ible di f ference between account ing and Tax base

depreciat ion, Deferred Assets/Liabi l i t ies is recognized as per Internat ional Account ing Standard ( lAS-12)

VAT
The company is registered with VAT authori ty vide registrat ion number 15011019469 is subject to 0% VAT

as the company is export  or iented. The company is yet to submit VAT return.

Foreign Currency Transact ion:
Foreign currency transact ions are recorded, on ini t ia l  recognit ion in the funct ional currency at the spot

exchange ra te  ru l ing  a t  the  t ransac t ion  da te .  A t  the  end o f  each repor t ing  per iod ,  in  compl iance w i th  the

prov is ion  o f  IAS 21:The Ef fec ts  o f  Changes in  Fore ign  Exchange Rates ,  a re  de termined as  under :

(a )  Fore ign  cur rency  monetary  i tems are  t rans la ted  us ing  the  c los ing  ra te .

(b) Non-monetary i tems that are measured in terms of histor ical  costs in a foreign currency are

translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transact ion.
(c) Non-monetary i tems that are measured at fair  value in a foreign currency is translated using the

exchange ra te  a t  the  da te  when the  fa i r  va lue  is  de termined.

Exchange d i f fe rences  ar is ing  on  the  se t t lement  o f  monetary  i tems or  on  t rans la t ing  monetary  i tems a t

rate di f ferent from those at which they were translated on ini t ia l  recognit ion during the period or in

previous f inancial  statements is recognlzed in prof i t  or loss in the period in which they ar ise.

2.30 Creditors and Accrued Expenses
Liabi l i t ies are recognized for accounts to be paid in future for goods and services received from suppl iers/

service providers.

2.37 Earnings per Share (EPS)

Th is  has  been ca lcu la ted  in  compl iance w i th  the  requ i rement  o f  IAS-33:  Earn ings  per  share  by  d iv id ing  the

net earnings after tax by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

2.33 Basic Earnings per share (Numerator /Denominator)
Earnings (Numerator)

EPS represents  we igh ted  average number  o f  o rd inary  share  ou ts tand ing  dur ing  the  year .
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3.00 Risk Exposure
lnterest rate risk
Interest rate r isk is the r isk that Company faces due to unfavorable movements in the interest rates.

Changes in the government 's monetary pol icy, along with increased demand for loans/ investments tend

to increase the interest rates. Such r ises in interest rates most ly affect companies having f loat ing rate

loans  or  compan ies  inves t ing  in  debt  secur i t ies .

Management perception

The Company maintains low debt/  equity rat io and accordingly,  adverse impact of interest rate

f luctuat ion is insignif icant.  Considering the global economy and inf lect ion of overseas f inancing, f inancial

inst i tut ions in Bangladesh reducing lending rate creat ing an opportunity for saving in f inancial  cost.

Exchange rate risk
Fxchange rate r isk occurs due to changes in exchange rates. As the Company imports mater ials and
equipment from abroad and also earns revenue in foreign currency, unfavorable volat i l i ty or currency
f luctuat ion may affect the prof i tabi l i ty of  the Company. l f  exchange rate increases against local currency,
opportuir i ty ar ises for generat ing more prof i t .

Management perception
The company purchase raw mater ials and sel ls f in ished product most ly in USS currency and the
transact ion would sett le within very short  per iod. Therefore, volat i l i ty of  exchange rate wi l l  have no
impact on prof i tabi l i ty of  the Company.

Industry risks
Industry r isk refers to the r isk of increased competi t ion from foreign and domest ic sources leading to
lower pr ices, revenues, prof i t  margin, and market share which could have an adverse impact on the
bus iness ,  f inanc ia l  cond i t ion  and resu l ts  o f  opera t ion .

Management perception
l t4anagement is opt imist ic about growth opportunity in sea food products sector in Bangladesh.
Furthermore, there is untapped internat ional market.

Market risks
Market r isk refers to the r isk of adverse market condit ions affect ing the sales and prof i tabi l i ty of  the
company. Most ly,  the r isk ar ises from fal l ing demand for the product or service which would harm the
per fo rmance o f  the  company.  On the  o ther  hand,  s t rong marke t ing  and brand management  wou ld  he lp
the  company increase the i r  cus tomer  base.

Management perception
Mahagement is ful ly aware of the market r isk and act accordingly.  Market for sea food products is decent.
Moreover,  the company has a strong market ing and brand management to increase the customer base
and customer loyalty.

Operat ional r isks
lJon-avai labi l i t ies of mater ials/equipment/services may affect the smooth operat ional act iv i t ies of The
Company.  On the  o ther  hand,  the  equ ipment  mayface opera t iona land mechan ica l fa i lu res  due to  na tura l
disasters, unforeseen events, lack of supervision and negl igence, leading to severe accidents and losses.

L8



l s lam Quaz iShaf ique & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Management perception

The company perceives that al locat ion of i ts resources properly can reduce this r isk factor to great extent.

The Company hedges such r isks and also takes prevent ive measures therefor.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity r isk is defined as the risk that the Company wil l  not be able to sett le or meet i ts obligations on

time or at a reasonable price.

Management perception

The Company's approach to managing l iquidi ty is to ensure, as far as possible, that i t  wi l l  a lways have

suff ic ient l iquidi ty to meet i ts l iabi l i t ies when due, under both normal and stressed condit ions, without

incurr ing unacceptable losses or r isking damage to the Company's reputat ion. Typical ly,  management

ensures that i t  has suff ic ient cash and cash equivalent to meet expected operat ional expenses, including

the servicing of f inancialobl igat ion through preparat ion of the cash forecast,  prepared based on t ime l ine

of payment of the f inancial  obl igat ion and accordingly arrange for suff ic ient l iquidi ty/ fund to make the

expected payment within due date.
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lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Particula rs
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2023 June 30. 2022

4.00 Property, Plant & Equipment
A. Cost
Opening Balance
Add:  Addi t ion dur ing the year

€losing Balance

B.Accumulated Depreciation
Opening Balance
Add:  Charge dur ing the year

Closing Balance

Written Down Value (A-B)

5.00 Inventories
Fin ished Goods:
BT HOSO
BT HLSO
BT PND
Fresh Water  Shi rmps-HOSO
Fresh Water  Shi rmps-H LSO
White Fish
Closing Stock of Finished Goods
General  & Packing Mater ia ls
Raw Mater ia ls
Total

Accounts Receivable
Cash subsidy receivable
Receivable against  Export
Total

5.01 Cash Subsidy Receivable
Opening Balance
Addi t ion dur ing the year

Adjustment  dur ing the year

.  Clos ing Balance

5.02 Receivable against Export
Opening Balance
Export  dur ing the per iod

Real ized dur ing the year

Closing Balance

*Detai ls  are shown in Annexure:  A

*Detai ls  are shown in Annexure:  B

408,481,33811 398,287,870
L18,s63,799 ll 10,193,468

____s2, p4s,L37___gq,4qE!_

172,466,t24 l l 155,096,072

38,970,325 ll 17,370,0s2
2L1,436,449 r72,466,L24

315,508,687 236,0L5,2r4

2L3,553,929

I--- r"64sr10 la-- er?,8,1
I gzs,oro l l azqlqo I
____2L5,5241 49_ ___ ry,89? E3_

6.01
6.02

2,7s6,706 ll s6,06s,806
33t,7ss,290 ll 367,621,,790

____19 3,99,s99_ ___-423,6e189_

[T 6, 06r, 8 06l t- 14, lr"aGl
| 23,147,700 ll 41,8so,ooo I

79,2L7,506
77,Q60,800

_____2E9f9S_-___19,099,899_

a 3 6?,6, u, o1[T oo. % z^: 1 ol
I s28,o2e,oo6 ll 397,326,846 |

895,550,796 898,274,t56
s63,89s,s06 (s30,6s2,366)

56,069,905

33,635,240
79,100,534
19,958,880
14,278,920
24,043,236
42,537,119

11",317,88r
80,459,709
25,535,368
17,333,273
12,150,526

171,854,801

.33L,755,290 367,62L,790



lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

June 30, 2023

Disclosure as schedule-Xl, of the Act, 1994

Debts exceedine 6 Months 14,219,806

Debts below 6 Months 333,911,996 423,69L,596

Other debts less provision

i )  Receivables considered good in respect  of  which the company is  fu l ly

secu reo.
33!,755,290 357,62L,790

i i )  Receivables considered good for  which the company holds no secur i ty

other  than the debtor  personal  secur i tv .

i i i )  Receivables considered doubt fu l  or  bad.

iv)  Receivable due by d i rector  or  other  of f icers of  the company or  any ot

them ei ther  several ly  or  jo int ly  wi th any other  person or  receivables due

by f i rms or  pr ivate companies respect ive ly  in  which any d i rector  is  a

oar tner  or  a d i rector  or  a member.

v)  Receivables due by companies under the same management.

v i )  The maximum amount  of  receivables due by any d i rectors or  other

of f icers of  the company at  any t ime dur ing the per iod to be shown by way

of  a note.
*The Management recognized the bad and doubt fu l  debts when the debt  is  not  recoverable.  The Company

didn ' t  face any doubt  t i l l  today to col lect  any dues f rom i ts  ex is t ing customers as on to date.  The sales were

made through exports  Let ter  of  Credi t .  The benef ic iar ies '  banks had guaranteed the payment  on behal f  o f  the

fore ign buyers against  thei r  credi t  sa les.  Thus there is  no possib i l i ty  of  bad and doubt fu l  debts against  the

credi t  expor ts .  Since,  a l l  sa les were col lected in  fu l l  amount  dur ing the year  under considerat ion hence,  the

Company expected that  they have no credi t  losses on Trade Receivables.  Hence,  no bad debts or  expected

credi t  loss had occurred and therefore no provis ion was made against  the receivables.

7.00 Advances, Deposits and Pre-payments
Advance against  sa lary
Advance income tax
Advance Insurance Premium
Other advance
Security deposits

Total

7.01 Advance against Salary

Opening Balance
Addi t ion dur ing the year

.  Adjustment  dur ing the year

Clos ing Balance

7.02 Advance Income Tax

Opening Balance

Deduct ion against  Export

Deduct ion against  lmport

Deduct ion against  Cash Subsidy

Less:  Adjustment  dur ing the year

Closing Balance

f---l3sfftla n Lr:zl
I r:,zo:,so+ ll 3,2es,s13 I
I ll s68,2e7 |
I r60,s44,74r l l  83,s86,1e1 |
|  16,000 l l  16,000 |
____n-4,3s9.,5ry_ ___8889! 233_

7.Ot
7.02

7.03

535,332 L,09t,232

3,29s ,s1311 10 ,3s9,120
s ,s13,14s  l l  3 ,299,s13

44,279

7,706,080
L6,563,0L7 13,658,633
3,299,s13 (10,3s9,120)

__E 263,50!_ ___3,299,5t3_

l--Trr.;:{;t-=8rfoo-l
I 102,310 ll 1,0s1.,232 |

r,193,542
658,210

L,274,032
182,800

Keseda*#



ls lam Quazi  Shaf ique &€o.

Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, zO?-3 ll June30,2022

7.03 Other Advance
Advance for  Suppl iers & others

Total

8.01

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash in  Hand

Cash a t  Bank

Total

Cash in  Hand

Head off ice

Factory

8.02 Cash at  Bank

Share Capital
A: Authorized Capital

100,000,000 ordinary shares of tk. 10/- each

B: lssued and Paid-up Capital

37 ,355,334 Ordinary shares of tk. 10/- each

**Al l  Advance s and deposi ts  amount  are considered good and recoverable.**

a- r6o:;o,ss44-i4 [__-g3p86,19l
__169,s q4 J !l_____q 3,999191_

90,313 l l  303,s76
9,344,1.15 ll r,r47,843

____:, 43!, 428 _ _JEllE_

90,000 ll 27s,825
313 l l  27 ,7s t

_______9!, 311_ -------!91, szg-

j, 0q9,099499_ __1,099pq9,099_

-__ n 3,5 63 3 40_ ___2238 63 3 40_

8.01
8.02

Name of  the Bank A/C Type Branch Name Account  Number Taka Taka

Sonal i  Bank Ltd. Cu rre nt
Khu lna

Coroorate
27t5t33009694 4,91r,864 85,64t

Sonal i  Bank Ltd. S N D
Khu l  na

Corporate
2715103000064 3,681

ls lami  Bank BD Ltd. Cu rrent Khu lna 2050107014585 17 41.,891_ r,768

Dutch Bangla Bank Ltd. Cu rre nt Khu I na 1201100025606 29,921 30,611

Southeast Bank Ltd Cu rre nt Khu lna 0011-111002015 L 3,279,550 4,260

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. ERQ Ma in 1r01.15024384408 L,064,92t 1,0t9,743

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. CD M a i n 1Lr1000717342 12,287

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. Current Khu lna L1,1,I000732788 s,820

Iotal 9.344.rL5 L,L47,843

Composition of Shareholding
30.06.2023

No. ofShares % Hold ine

Directors and Sponsors 17,406,334 46.60%

lnst i tu t ions 8,2r8,393 22.00%

General  Publ ic lt,73r,607 3L.40%
Total 37,356,334 too%



lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Particulars
Amount in Taka

Iune 30, 20?3 ll June30,2022

Details of the Shareholdering is given below:

The d is t r ibut ion schedule showing the number of

been d isc losed below as the requi rement  of  the "

Chi t tagong Stock Exchange L imi ted

Shareholders and thei r  shareholder ing in  percentage has

List ing Regulat ion"  of  Dhaka Stock Exchange L imi ted and

180,509,936 l l  l -58,143,037

37,s86,798 ll 22,366,8ee
19,950,000)

___ Le8]!9f 3!____Eqd99f 39_

1,300,910
288,127
q 7 q  q q l

- 2,559,028

10.00 Reta inedEarnings
Opening Balance
Add: Net Profit/(Loss) after tax for the year

Div idend Disbursment  2O2t-22

Closing Balance

11.00 Long Term Loan
Mercant i le  Bank Ltd-  A/C No.  1719005308

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd-  A/C No.  LD2O222I536T

Mercantile Bank Ltd- A/C No. 1771"000000732

Total

12.00 Long Term Loan - Current Portion

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd-  A/C No.  1719005308

Mercantile Bank Ltd- A/c No. LD202221536L

Mercantile Bank Ltd- A/C No. 1771000000732

- Total

*  Loan deta i ls  are shown

13.00 Deferred Tax l iabil i t ies

Book Value of  Depreciable Asset

Less:  Tax base value of  depreciable assets

Taxable Temporary Difference

Effective Tax Rate

Deffered Tax Liabil ity on original cost of assets

*Deta i ls  are shown in Annexure-D

866,408 9,384,000- :

in Annexure-C

31s,608,683 ll 236,01.s,21.0
23s,907,69011 1s8,84s,99s

l l  
4,704,000

ll  1,200,000
866,408 l l  3 ,480,000

79,700,993
22 .5%

77,L69,2t5
27 .5%

,m

Range of holding in number of share Hold ing %
No. of

Shareholders
No. of Shares

Less than 500 share 0.04% 9 1 14,961

501 to 5000 share 1A5% 205 540,685

5001 to 10000 share 2.06% 98 768,450

10001 to 20000 share 4.39% Luo L,64t , t rL

20001 to 30000 share 4AI% 62 r,646,757

30001 to 40000 share 3.15% 33 I,175,303

{0001 to 50000 share 331% 27 1",237,072

50001 to 60000 share 2.48% t7 927,147

60001 to 70000 share 1,.40% 8 522,446

70001 to 80000 share 1.60% 8 598,630

80001 to 90000 share 0.9r% 4 338,21.2

90001 to 1000000 share 1,.51% 6 565,640

1000001 to above share 73.29% 45 27,379,920

Total LOO.OO% 7r0 37,356,334

L7,932,723 2L,221,534



lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Pa rticulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2O?B ll June30,2o22

14.00 Accounts Payable
Trade Creditors
Sundry Credi tors
Total

14.01 Trade Creditors
Liabi l i t ies for  goods Purchased

Total

*  Al l  credi tors are good and regular .

*Deta i ls  are shown in Annexure-E

14.02 Sundry Creditors
Liabi l i t ies for  Expenses
Provision for Audit Fees
Total

15.00 Short Term Loan

14.01
t4.02

*Detai ls  are shown in Annexure-F

2t,682,39s ll 39,848,s78
3,789,695 ll 4,179,638

____2s,4?2 9_ ___l!,028,2L6_

2t,682,395 ll 39,848,578

____ n,6n 39s____19,84,szg_

3,476,6es l l  3,949,638
313,000 230,000

______1,7q9,59!_ ___!82,638__

t 3rrri t-l[To,rs8t1rl
I rg,zes,so+ ll :,zgg,srs I

16,563,0L7 t3,558,t25

3,299,5L3 (t0,258,612)

L3,263,504 3,299,5t3

15.00 Provision for Income Tax
'  

Opening Balance
Add:  dur ing the year

Total
Less:  Adjustment  dur ing the year

Clos ing Balance

Bank Name A/C Type Br.  Name Account Number June 30, 2023 June 30,2022

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. CC Hypo Khu lna r12L72921646834 274,646,897 2g6, t t7,237

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. Time Loan Khu lna 1720000012968 53,958,503

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. Time Loan Khulna 1780000029332 53,443,207

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. Time Loan Khulna 1780000005039 57,888,861

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. Time Loan Khu lna 1720000008027 4,034,L54 23,461,392

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. Term Loan Khu lna 177000002Q787 2,s38,995 7,164,052

Sonal i  Bank L imi ted
Subsidy

Loan
Khu lna 27Ls143000639 4,352,175

Sonal i  Bank L imi ted
Subsidy

LOa n
K h u l n a 275L4300000r 8,791_,350

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd.
Working
Capi ta l

Khu lna I12t72133858448 sL,666,203

Mercant i le  Bank Ltd. Time Loan Khu lna 1780000029191 2t,125,665

Sonal i  Bank L imi ted
Subsidy

Loa n
Khu lna 271srBA0078t 4,005,000

Total 4L3.752,42L 439,44L,270



lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Particulars
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2O?3 ll June30,2022

17.00 Uncla imedDiv idend
Opening Balance
Add:  Div idend Approved at  AGM

Less:  Paid dur ing the year  up to 30.06.2023

Closing Balance

18.00 Basic Net Asset Value (NAV) Per Share

Basic Net Asset value
Total Assets
Less:Total Liabil it ies
Net Asset Value
Weighted Average Number of  Ordinary Shares

Basic Net Asset value (NAV) Per Share

f-.;'fol[--"l
19,950,000
14,107,783
5,842,2L7

L,048,839,437 ll 924,016,838
477,129,363 ll s19,943,s61
571,7tO,O74 404,O73,277

22,356,334 22,356,334

25.57 18.07



lslam Quazi Shafique &'Co.
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Note
No

Particulars
Amount in Taka

2022-2023 ll ZOZI-ZOZZ

19.00 Revenue
Sales (BT,Fresh Water  & Whi te F ish)

Total

s28,029,006 ll 397,326,846

20.00

*x Since i t  is 100% export oriented company so sale amount is cert i f ied

528,029,005 397,326,845

acording to bank certif icate.

4r7,682,677 ll 277,840,588
20,s90,66s ll 34,742,66s
5r,641,32t 28,854,709

Cost of Goods Sold
Raw mater ia l  consumed
Packing mater ia l  consumed
Manufactur ing expenses
Cost of Production
Add:  Opening stock of  f in ished goods

Cost of Goods available for Sale
Less: Closing stock of f inished Goods

Total

Causal  wages
Depreciat ion
Eid Festival
Gas & Chemical
lce Purchase
lfter
Oi l  & Lubr icant
Product ion Expense
Power & Fuel  (Diesel )

Power & Fuel (Electricity)

Processing expenses
Repair  & Maintenance (Machinery)

Total

20.01
20.02
20.03

489,9r4,653
17t,854,80r

34L,437,962
189,890,322

66L,769,464
213,879,539

531,328,284
t7r,854,80r

20.01 Raw Material Consumed
Opening Stock
Add:  Purchase dur ing the year

Less: Closing stock
Total

20.01.01 Raw Material Purchase
Purchase of BT & Fresh Water
Total

20.02 Packing Material Consumed
Opening Stock
Add:  Purchase dur ing the year

Less: Closing Stock
Total

20.03 Manufacturing Expenses
Salary & a l lowances
Bonus

20.01.01

447,889,925 359,473,483

L7t,8s4,81t ll s61,s06
459,707,4L5 ll 449,133,883
2r3,879,s39 ll 17r,854,801
4t7,682,677 277840,s88

459,707,4!5 l l 449,133,883
459,707,4L5 449,L33,883

L,2t7,835 l l  1 ,989,880
2t,oL8,O4O ll 33,970,620

64s,210 ll 1,2r7,83s

_______?9,s9qrqg!_ ______3ll_42,6s1_

4,129,963
240,950
16r,540

12,853,839

179,000
1,078,000

1,573,130
536,360
45,000

6,560,549
1,044,668

451,,7L0

5,L43,794
688,700
278,397

35,073,292
119,848
197,729
261,,t30

20,287

45,950
300,400

7,031,,096
L,649,454
. 891-,243

5L,64L,321 28,854,709



lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Particulars
Amount in Taka

2022-2023 ll ZOZL-ZOZZ

21.00 General and Administrative Expenses

Advert isement
Annual  L is t ing Fee
Audi t  Fees
Bonus
Business promot ion ExPenses

Board Meet ing Fees

Carr iage
Canteen
Cleaning & Sani tat ion
Comp0ter  Expenses
Conveyance
Courier Service
Credi t  Rat ing Expenses
Director  Remunerat ion
Donat ion & Subscr ipt ions
Depreciat ion
Electric Expenses
Power & Fuel  (Electr ic i ty)

Enter ta inment  Expenses
Fine & Compensat ion
General  Expenses
lnsurance Premium
lT,  Mobi le  & Telephone Expenses

IPO Expense
Internet  Expense
Legal  Fees
Medical  Expenses
Miscel laneous Expenses
Office Rent
Annual  Picnic  Expense
Petrol, Octen & Oil
Pr int ing & Stat ionery
Professional Fees
Renewal ,  Enhance & Regist rat ion Fees

Repair  & Maintenance (Vehic les)

Repair  & Maintenance (FactorY)

Repair  & Maintenance (Others)

Rent, Rate & Tax

.  Stamp Fees

Salary & Al lowance
,  Serv ice charge

Traveling Expenses
Uniform Expense

VAT & Others
Water  b i l l
Websi te Development  Expense

Total

rQ4,7t2
484,600
459,r34
181,200

18,500
L03,075
27,156
22,437
5!,280
72,210
78,06L

176,662
4,210,300

L46,065
3,897,032

I15,829
732,167

54,508

17,633

r07,70r
815,330
151,38s
76,310
2,360

r48,280
480,000

s6,035
209,997
t55,662
1s,000

302,457
125,049
84,200
89,574

223,2r5
78,560

4,857,106
61,876
42,888
49,945

708,636
10,880

35,000

4r5,240
230,s00
68,455
57,500
39,315
L6,275
r1,406

8r,233
69,660
26,187

2,190,000
r07,647

4,516,2L4
76,3r4

77,354
2I4,239

797,706
54,667

203,s58
84,300

32L,593
7,700

59,405
320,000

50,182
67,25r
7s,0q0

220,762
99,506
97,800
60,040

200,9s6
53,670

r,744,1t4
1",060

59,469
17,573

253,452

5,980

______ Lef _46 p 08 ___13.1!!rq1q_

27
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Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Particulars
Amount in Taka

2022-2023 ll 2O2L-2022

22.00 Sell ing & Distribution Expenses

Clear ing & Forwarding expenses
Ocean freight

PRC Certif icate
Packing Mater ia ls

Qual i ty  contro l  expenses

Survey fees
Sales commission (  Buyers)

Shipment  expenses
Tol l  expenses

Total

23.00 Financia lExpenses
Bank Interest, Charges & Others

Total

24.00 Other Income
Cash Incent ive-  Marcant i le  Bank Ltd.

Cash Incent ive-  Sonal i  Bank Ltd.

Cash Incent ive-  ls lami  Bank Bangladesh Ltd.

Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss)

Wastage & Others Sale (Rotten and

Total

25.00 Current  Income Tax
Minimum Tax on Revenue

PD l tems )

s12,392l l  38,8se,07s
38,9L2,392 38,859,075

25.01
25.02

_______L3,263,s9!_ _______3 299,58 _

L3,263,504

528,029,006
77,074,100

505,043,106
3,630,2s9

86,531,816
4r,373,104

3,299,5t3

397,326,846
50,215,000

447,541,846
2,685,251.

42,443,994

2r,825,923

Regular  Tax
Higher one

25.01 Min imum Tax on Revenue
Revenue
Non Oparat ing Income (Cash Subsidy)

Total
M in imum Tax  @0.60%

Deducted Tax at Source

AIT on Export
AIT on lmport
AIT on Cash Subsidy

. 
Total

25.02 Regular Tax
Net profit before tax
Add : Accounting Depreciation

Less:  Tax Depreciat ion

Less:  Cash subsidy income

Effective tax rate

Total

45,L58,7L2
38,497,175

20,6L8,O7L
50,215,000

6,66L,537
22 .5%

129,596,9291
27.5%

318,800
8,521,836

1,032,850
54,500

477,000
613,593

tt,t20

345,813
9,011,601

1,000
688,621
981,666
111,500

53s,000
708,930

32,235

-______L2,4L5 366_ ____LL p29,699_

38,497,L75 50,215,000

263,501'- 3,299,5L3
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Note
No

Particulars
Amount in Taka

2022-2023 ll 202t-2022

26.00 Deferred Tax (lncome)/Expenses

Closing deferred tax l iab i l i ty
Less: Opening deferred tax l iabil i ty

Deferred Tax {lncome)/Expenses

27.00 Basic Earnings Per Share
Basic Earnings per Share
Earning at t r ibutable to the shareholders (Net  prof i t  a f ter  tax)
Weighted Average Number of  Ordinary Shares
Basic Earning Per Share

28.00 Diluted EPs
Net orofit after tax
Number  o f  sha res

(3,288,811) (592,470l,

17,932,723
2L,22I,534

37,586,799
37,356,334

1.01

2L,221.,534
2L.8L4

22,366,899
22,356,334

1.00

Diluted EPS

Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares outstanding

37,s86,798 ll 22,366,899
37,3s6,334 ll 22,3s6,334

1.001.01

No. of Shares Days Factor Weighted Average No. of Shares

37,3s6,334 365 1.000 37,356,334
Total 37,356,334

29.00 Basic Cash Flow Operating Activit ies per share
Basic Cash Flow Operating Activit ies per share
Cash flow from operating Activit ies
Weighted Average Number of  Ordinary Shares
Cash Flow Operating Activit ies per share 0.36 _______l1.su

30.00 Statement of Cash Flows:

Statement  of  Cash Flows have been prepared in accordance wi th IAS 7 "  Statement  of  Cash Flows" and the
cash f lows f rom operat ing act iv i t ies are shown under d i rect  method as prescr ibed.  Reconci la t ion of  net  prof i t
with cash flows from operating activit ies is as follows:

Particulers 2022-2023 202L-2022
Net Prof i t /  (Loss)  dur ing the year
Add:  Adjustment  of  Tax Hol iday Reserve
Add:  Adjustment  of  Depreciat ion

37,586,798

38,970,325

22,366,899

17,370,053
76,557,L23 39,736,952

Increase / {Decrease) in
lnventories
Trade Receivable
Advance,  Deposi t  & Prepayment
Trade Payable
Div idend Paid Dur ing the year

lncome Tax Provis ion
Deferred Tax Provision

Net Cash Provided byl (used in) Operating Activit ies

(41,627,373111 r8,s44,333
89,779,600 l l  gLq7s,s2o

(8s,3s8,343)l l  (32,s8e,s2s)
(18,ss6,126)l l  (143,34s,400)
(14,107,783111

9,963,991 l l  (6,9s9,099)
288,81L) l l  (s92,470)

(63,234,8461 173,470,64t1
L3,322,277 (33,733,699)
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lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Note
No

Pa rticulars
Amount in Taka

2022-2023 ll ZOZL-ZOZZ

31.00 Related Party Disclosure:

The party is related to the company if the party cast significant influence over the subject matters and also

hold ing the contro l l ing power of  the management af fa i rs  of  the company and any t ranact ion made dur ing the

year with the party related therewith each term as related party transaction as per IAS: 24 "Related Party

Disc losure" .  Dur ing the year  under audi t  re lated par ty  t ransact ions were made that  which has in f luenced the

company's  business.  The deta i ls  of  re lated par ty  t ransact ions dur ing the year  a long wi th the re lat ionship is

i l lust rated below in accordance of  IAS 24:

32.00 Discloser of Managerial Remuneration

32.01 Total amount of remuneration paid to directors during the year is as follows:

Name of the Party
Relationship

with the
Companv

Nature of
Transaction

June 30,2023 June3O,2O22

Md. Al i  Asgar Nasi r
Sponsor/Chai

rman
Board Meet ing

Fees
5,ooo 10,000

Md.  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r
Sponsor/
Manag ing
Director

Board Meet ing
Fees

10,000 10,000

Md. Yousha Zaheer
N o m i n e e

Di rec tor

Board Meet ing
Fees

3,500 10,000

Md.  Nad i ru l  l s l am Babu
Nominee
Di rector

Board Meet ing
Fees

10,000

Md. Arfin Ali, FCA
Independent

Director
Board Meet ing

Fees
10,000

Sundarban Shr imps Pvt .  L td
Siste r

Concern
Advance for

Suop l i es
t9,714,500

Sundarban Shrimps Pvt. Ltd
Sister

Concern
Pu rchase 41,578,212

Total 18.500 61.342,7t2

Particulars
June 30,2023 lune30,2022

Name Designation
Nature of
Transaction

Md .  A l iAsea r  Nas i r Chairman Cash 480,000 450,000

Md. Tar iqul  ls lam Zaheer
Managing
Di rector

Lasn I,440,QOO 960,000

Md. Yousha Zaheer Director Cash 480,000 360,000
Md. Ar i fur  Rahaman Sagir Cash 180,000
Md.  Nad i ru l  l s l am Babu Director Cash 240,000 240,000

Total 2,640,000 2,190,000
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Note
No

Particulars
Amount  in  Taka

2022-2023 2021-2022

lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Total amount of remuneration
32.02

ts a5 lol lows:

Name Designation June 30,2023 June3O,2022

Mr.  Prodip Kumer Dey Headof  Business 900,000 L,320,000

Swapankumar  Saha Chief  F inancia l  Of f icer 500,000 300,000

Md.  E l i as Company Secretary 260,000 250,000

Md. Golap Hossain Head of  Plant 416,000 400,000

Mr.  Amit  Kumer Saha Commercia l  Incharge 237,OOO 493,750

32.03 Aggregate amount of remuneration paid to all directors and officers during the financial year is as follows:

Particulars Nature of payment June30,2022 June 30,  2021

Directors Board Meet ins Fees L8,500 50,000

Directors Remunerat ion 2,640,000 2,190,000

Officer's &
Executives

Salary,  Bonus & Others Al lowances 10,000,900 1_1,5t7,041"

paid to the top five salaried officers of the compnay in the accounting year

Employee long term benefit:

The company has no Gratu i ty  Fund,  PF and WPPF scheme as yet  as such no provis ion has been made in the

f inancia l  s tatement .

Events After the Reporting Period:

Events af ter the repor t ing per iod are those events,  favourable and unfavorable,  that  occur  between the end

of  the repor t ing per iod and the date when the f inancia l  s tatements are author ised for  issues.  There is  no such

type of event during the year 2022-2023.

Disclosure as per requirement of Schedule Xl, Part l l  para 8 of the Companies Act, 1994:

Disc losure as per  requi rement  of  Schedule Xl ,  Par t  l l ,  para 8 of  company Act  1994:

36.00 Employee position of the company as at 30 June, 2023:

37.00 Production Capacity and Util ization

33.00

34.00

3s.00

Particulars Local purchase lmport Total Consumed % of Comsumed

Raw Mater ia ls 459,707,415 459,707,4r5 447,889,925 85%

Packing
Mater ia ls

21,018,040 21,,0L8,O40 20,590,665 4%

Salary
(Monthly)

Factory Head Office
Sales &

Marketing
Total Employees

Below BDT

6,000
10 10

Above BDT
6,000

o n 1 9 1

Major Products
Production
Capacity

Actual
Production

(AVG)

Capacity
Util ization (%)

Raw Mater ia ls  & Chemical  ( ln  MT ) 33 8 24%

J f
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ls lam Quazi Shaf ique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Achia Sea Foods Limited
Schedule of Inventories

As on 30 June 2023
Annexure-B

SL Particular Carton/Box Quantity TotalAmount

1.BT HLSO

d BT HLSO 11.00 KG 31 341, 514,910

b BT HLSO 1O.OO KG 219 2,190 r,997,280

c BT HLSO 6.00 KG 5,768 44,608 46,526,r44

d BT HLSO Easy Peel 10.00 KG 1,052 30,520 30,062,200

Sub-Total 7,07O 77,659 79,t0O,534

2.BT HOSO

a BT HOSO 1O.OO KG 2,9O2 39,020 33,635,240

Sub-Total 2,9O2 39,020 33,635,24O

3.BT PND

a . BT PND 1O.OO KG 934 19,340 19,958,880

Sub-Total 934 t9,l4o 19,958,880

4.Fresh Water HOSO

a . Fresh Water HOSO 10.00 KG 926 9,260 L4,278,920

Sub-Total 926 9,25O L4,278,92O

5.Fresh Water HLSO

a , Fresh Water HLSO 6.00 KG 1_,921" 11_,526 24,O43,236

Sub-Total L,921 11,526 24,043,236

White Fish 42,537,1,19

General Store r,645,2L0

Raw Mater ials 325,61-0

Grand Total L3,753 155,805 2L5,524,749
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Achia Sea Foods Limited
Schedule of Bank Loan

For the year ended June 30, 2023

ls lam QuaziShaf ique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Annexure- C

Nature of ot Loans:

Particulars Details
Name of Bank & Financial  Inst i tute Mercant i le Bank Limited

Account Number tD1719005308

Category Term Loan-Corp.

Limi t BDT 50,000,000.00

Repayment Mon th l y

lnterest Rate 9.OO%

Period of Loan 60 months

Expirv Date 28/Mar/2023

Renewal Status N/A

Securities

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies.

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ional  Charge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a .74 .04  Dec ima l  Land  w i th  f ac to ry  Bu l l d i ng .

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  Sea  Foods

Limi ted

c .  12  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Md .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d .  116  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r  o f

the company & 68 Decimal  owned by Mr.  Al i  Asgar Nasi r  Di rector  of  the

Company .

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company.

Rurpoie
To purchase 03 (Three)  Refr igerated Van Vehic les,  Civ i l  Construct ion &

f in ish ing works to set  up /bui ld ing a cold storage wi th the capaci ty  of  1000 M.T.
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Chartered Accountants

Particulars Details

Name of Bank & Financial  Inst i tute Mercant i le  Bank L imi ted

Account Number LD 20222L5361

Category Term Loan(FSF)-Corp.

Limit BDT 1,883,500.00

Repayment Month l y

lnterest Rate 4.50%

Period of Loan 18 months

Expiry Date 28/Feb/2023

Renewal Status N/A

Securit ies

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies '

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ional  Charge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a.74.04 Decimal  Land wi th factory Bui ld ing.

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  sea  Foods

Limi ted

c .  12  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Md .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d.  1-16 Decimal  Land owned by Mr.  Tar iqul  ls lam Zaheer Managing Director  of

the company & 68 Decimal  owned by Mr.  Al i  Asgar Nasi r  Di rector  of  the

Company.

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company.

Purpose To pay salary & wages of the Staff  & workers for the months of July ,2O2O.



ls lam Quazishaf ique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Pa rticulars Detai ls
Name of Bank & Financial lnstitute Mercan t i l e  Bank  L im i ted

Account Number LD 2013900073

Category Term Loan (FSF) -Corp .

[ imit BDT 5,650,500.00

Repayment Month l y

lnterest Rate 0.00%

Period of Loan 18 months

Expiry Date 28/Feb/2023

Renewal Status N/A

Securities

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies.

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ional  Charge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a.74.04 Decimal  Land wi th factory Bui ld ing.

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  sea  Foods

Limi ted

c .  12  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Md .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d .  116  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r  o f

the company & 68 Decimal  owned by Mr.  Al i  Asgar Nasi r  Di rector  of  the

Company .

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company'

Purpose
To pay salary & wages of the Staff  & workers for the months of Apri l ,  May,

iune,2020
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Particulars Detai ls

Name of Bank & Financial  Inst i tute Mercant i le  Bank L imi ted

Account Number tD 2116192918

Category Term Loan-Corp.

Limi t BDT 7,620,000.00

Repayment Quarter ly
lnterest Rate 9.OO%

Period of Loan l-2 months
Expiry Date 30/Jun/2022

Renewal Status N/A

Securities

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies.

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ional  Charge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a .74 .04  Dec ima l  Land  w i th  f ac to ry  Bu i l d i ng .

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  Sea  Foods

Limi ted

c .  12  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Md .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d .  116  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r  o f

the company & 68 Decimal  owned by Mr.  Al i  Asgar Nasi r  Di rector  of  the

Company .

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company.

Purpose To meet up working capital  requirnment of the business.
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Part iculars Detai ls

Name of Bank & Financial  lnst i tute Mercan t i l e  Bank  L im i ted

Account Number L12772t33858448

Category Working Capi ta l  Under St im Package

Limi t BDT 50,000,000.00
Repayment )1 (One)T ime  paymen t

lnterest Rate +.50%
Expiry Date 13/Apr/2022

Renewal Status N/A

Securities

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies.

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ional  Charge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a .74 .04  Dec ima l  Land  w i th  f ac to ry  Bu i l d i ng .

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  Sea  Foods

Limi ted

c .  1 .2  Dec ima lLand  owned  by  Mr .  Md .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d .  116  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr ,  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r  o f

t he  company  &  68  Dec ima l  owned  by  Mr .  A l i  Asga r  Nas i r  D i rec to r  o f  t he

Company .

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company.

Purpose For meet up day to day working capital  requirement of the business.
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Particulars Detai ls

Name of Bank & Financial  Inst i tute Mercan t i l e  Bank  L im i ted

Account Number tt2!72t3L775488

Category Work ing  Cap i ta l  Unde r  S t im  Package

Limi t BDT 22,000,000.00

Repayment 0 1 ( O n e ) T i m e  p a y m e n t

lnterest Rate 4.50%

Expiry Date L3lJul/2021.

Renewal Status Appl icable at 9% lnterest

Securities

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies.

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ional  Charge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a .74 .04  Dec ima l  Land  w i th  f ac to ry  Bu i l d i ng .

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  Sea  Foods

Limi ted

c .  12  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Md .  Ta r i qu l l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d .  116  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r  o f

the company & 68 Decimal  owned by Mr.  Al i  Asgar Nasi r  Di rector  of  the

Company .

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company.

Purpose For  cont inue normal  bus iness  opera t ion .
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Particulars Details

Name o f  Bank  &  F inanc ia l  I ns t i t u te Merca  n t i l e  Bank  L im i ted

Account Number L12L7292L646834

Category Cash Credi t  Hypo-Corp.

L imi t BDT 250,000,000.00

Repayment 1 (One)T ime  Paymen t

lnterest Rate 9.OO%

Expiry Date 30lJun/2022

Renewal Status L0/Jun/2021

Securities

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies.

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ionalCharge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a .74 .04  Dec ima l  Land  w i th  f ac to ry  Bu i l d i ng .

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  Sea  Foods

Limi ted

c .  L2  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Md .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d .  116  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r  o f

t he  company  &  68  Dec ima l  owned  by  Mr .  A l i  Asga r  Nas i r  D i rec to r  o f  t he

Compa  ny .

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company.

Purpose To meet  up work ing capi ta l  requi rnment  of  the business.
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Part iculars Details

Name of Bank & Financial  Inst i tute Mercant i le  Bank L imi ted

Account Number LD2027449302

category Time Loa n (Non-revolv ing)-Corp.

L imi t BDT 50,000,000,00

Repayment 1(One) T ime Payment

lnterest Rate 9.00%

Expiry Date 30/)unl2O21

Renewal Status N/A

Securities

i .  Hypothet icat ion of  s tocks in  t rade,  Equipment  & Machiner ies.

i i .  Registered Mortgage/  Addi t ional  Charge on the fo l lowing Propert ies:

a .74 .O4  Dec ima l  Land  w i th  f ac to ry  Bu i l d i ng .

b .5 .77  Dec ima l  l and  Mr .  Md .Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  on  beha l f  o f  Ach ia  Sea  Foods

Limi ted

c.  12 Decimal  Land owned by Mr.  Md,  Tar iqul  ls lam Zaheer Managing Director

of  Achia sea foods L imi ted

d .  116  Dec ima l  Land  owned  by  Mr .  Ta r i qu l  l s l am Zahee r  Manag ing  D i rec to r  o f

the company & 68 Decimal  owned by Mr.  Al i  Asgar Nasi r  Di rector  of  the

Company.

i i i .  Personal  Guarantee of  the mortgagor(s)  of  the schedule propert ies.

iv .  Personal  Guarantee of  a l l  the Directors of  the Company.

Purpose

To Meet  up work ing capi ta l  requi rnments asto procure addi t ionalstocks of

Golda,  Freshwater ,  Cat  t iger ,  B lack Tiger  or  Bagda Shr imps in the peak

season(January to March for  Golda or  Freshwater ,  Cat  t iger  & March to

December for  b lack t iger  or  Bagda) for  the meet ing of f  Seasonal  demand of

fore ign buyers.
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Achia Sea Foods Limited
Calculation of Deferred Tax

For  the  year  ended June 30 ,  2023

Particulars

Deferred Tax (lncome)/Expenses recognized in Profit and Loss

Cost:

Carrying amount except land

Property  Plant  and Equipment

Workers Profit Participation Fund

Tax base:

Property ,  Plant  and Equipment

Taxable/(Deducta ble) temporary difference

lncome tax rate

Deferred tax l iabil i ty at the end of the period

Closing Deferred Tax Liabil it ies/(Assets)

Opening Deferred Tax L iabi l i t ies/ (Assets)

Deferred Tax (lncome)/Expenses recognized in Profit and loss

79,7OO,993 77,L69,2!5

22.50% 27s0%

L7,932,723 2L,22L,534

315,608,683

315,508,583

lslam Quazi Shafique &-Co.

Chartered Accountants

236,015,2L0

236,OL',2!O

235,907,690
235,907,690

158,845,995

158,845,995

17,932,723
21,221,,534
(3,288,811)

21.,22t,534
21.,814,OO4

(592,47O)

"Annexure-D"



ls lam Quazi  Shaf ique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Achia Sea Foods Limited
Schedule of Trade Creditors

As at June 30,2023

Annexure-E

Pa rticula rs
Amount  in  Taka

June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022

Abul  F ish 27,948

A l i a  F i sh 125,541 205,O41

ADJ Electric System 21.,930

A. Hossain Enterpr ise 4,629

Airpath Aviation (100,000)

B a o p i  F i s h 2t4,062 414,062

Bal t ic  contro l  (BD) Ltd. 2,000

Bangladesh Prawns 245,000

Bangladesh Telecomunicat ion Co. r,730 38,926

B ism i l l ah  Tha i (1,000

Chandni  F ish 1.28,987 3 19 ,s57

Cas Scal  BD Ltd. (6,s00

Colachal  Songhtha 1,1,000

Conf idence Sal t 23,650 44,900

Grand Deco L!7,500 2r7,550

Electro Power & Engineer ing 2,557 1"17,360

First Rate Enterprise 287,933 449,893

Fresh Trade 92,750 1,300

ls lam Quazi  Shaf ique & Co. 50,000 62,500

lah i ru l  ls lam Enterpr ise 12L,000 ? ? q  1  9 1

Jala labad Frozen Foods Ltd (3,000

Joyt i  In ternat ional 100,000

Khatoons Sons (Pvt . )  L td. 54,200 75,265

Khulna Ci ty  Corporat ion. 185,641 185,206

Life Safety Enterprise 16,s00

Maver Doa Enterpr ise 6,067,733 12,253,427

Mr .Aminu l  Cha i rman . 650,000

Biswas Enterpr ise 114,000

Sonal i  F ish 167,000

M/S Naznin Enterpr ise ztt,04r
Mayer Doa Enterpr lse-  lce 748,838

Modern Sheet  Metal (5,000)

Modhaumot i  Mudranalay 328,968

Modina Sheet  Metal (1,,r20,1so)
MABS & J 71.,740

Nal ta Ahsania Fish-Purchase 2,559,166 404,942

Neoti Sea Food Traders 8r,662

New Kazi  Gas Company 3,000

Next Trip 25,500



ls lam Quazi  Shaf ique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Pa rticula rs
Amount  in  Taka

June 30,2023 |  June 3A,2022

Ocean Fish Trading 300,000 400,000

Prant i  Acoua Cul ture s00,393

Primus Frozen Ltd. (3,000)

Riaz Enterpr ise rt3,440

R K Trading 1,000,000

R&M Supp l ie rs 45,400 1t9,992

Royal  Inspect ion Internat ional  Ltd. 29,1.47

Sagor F ish 346,847 4,546,847

Sanawar Enterpr ise t+r,r76
Shana Fish 725,000 850,000

Shawon Fish

Sumi Fish 2,904,240 6,821,754

Super F ish 1.O,677

Safe Guard Inspect ion 3,500 5,500

Sea Source Foods Internat ional (100,000)

Sharifa Printer & Packagers Pvt. Ltd. 2,654,1.OO 7,301,880

Si tara Begum Haf iz ia Madrasa (198,268)

South Asian Pr int ing & Packagers Ltd (D.E.L) 438,873

To.Do Foi l  Pack lndustr ies 750

Zicko Fish L,804,619 4,O72,O40

Trade Creditors 21",582,395 39,848,578



lslam Quazi Shafique {i Co.

Chartered Accountants

Achia Sea Foods Limited
Schedule of Liabilities for Expenses

As at June 30,2023

Annexure-F

Pa rticula rs
Amount in Taka

June 30, 2023 June30,2O22
West Zone Power Distribution Co. Ltd. 2,164,075 535,47Q

Office Rent 40,000 40,000
Md. Tar iqul  ls lam Zaheer(Dlc/A) 120,000 120,000
Md, Ali Asgar Nasir(D/C/A) 40,000 40,000
Md. Nadirul  ls lam Zaheer(Dlc/A) 20,000 20,000
Md. Yousha Zaheer (D / C/ A) 40,000 40,000
Board Meeting Fees 30,000 15,000
Accrued Salary 1.,022,620 3,139,168
!iabil it ies for Expenses 3,476,695 3,949,638
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